IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: § '

§ ASE NO. 99-60838
EDSEL D. FORD 8 o
AND §
MONA L. FORD §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION.
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s). certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the
trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution,
and that the proposed distribution attached hereto 1s proper and consistent with the law and rules of the
court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are
reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: J1-H Y /5/ f{"""’

Trustee

st s o e o o oo s o ot ok ok e o st o e o o ko ok o R o o e o ok ok e ot o e o ok s o koo ok 0 o e e ok e e o

REVIEWLD BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /¢ 3o, By: %//’




%6¥%2 28069 6SZ1L6°L9
a3dnNo23SNN ¥04 aivd asmov
A3=3IA0D3IY INIDH3d SWIV1D @34No3shN SWIV1D a3¥NI3ISNN
%09 %05 %0V %0t %0Z %0l %0
) o %000 000 (D13 "'"¥0L830 OL NENLIMINIHLO
L %6. PG Z9069'L alvd SINIVYID aaYNDISNN
%000 000 alvd SWIV1D ALIHOING
%000 000 aivd SWIV1D d3dnNoas
%000 000 S1SOD HALAVHD HOINd
%00°0 000 (D13 ‘SIAVLISISNIIXI J1vLIS3
%000 000 S1S0D LHNOD
%000 000 334 TYNQISSIHOHd ¥IHLO
%000 00°0 8334 AINHOLLY HIH1O
%000 00°0 SISNIAX3 TYNQISSIH0OHd SIS
%000 000 S334 IYNOISSIHOM SAMIH
T %12 02 £9°€Z9 S3ISNILX3 S.33LSNHL
— %00Q'SZ GG 124 NOISSINWNOD S.331SNuL
‘SISNIJX3I 3LviST
%00 001 0Z'980'c$ '$1d1303Y 101
'IWODNI 34v1s3
LO-£Z-10 'Q3AO0NAAY 1SN 31va
i 8E£809-66 "HIFWNN 3SVYD
o VYNOW/T3SQ3 ‘04 ‘YN ISV
SANIWWOD B o
NOSHIANY A31SNdL

AYYANIINNS 3SVYO

1H40d3d TvYNId S.331SNyL



TESA WY ALl GO0Z/LZIEL PelULd
v4 0z 98 WIN umouy U {n) 1S3YILINI E_L
V4 000 wa 3O 00L oo0olL SIUNOJDE |BISUELI Gl
v 000 vl 00001 00001 puey uo ysen ¥i
V4 000 000 0Q'ooo'e uen abpoQ 661 El
_ J— —_— — —_— JR— _ _ N R S— - —— [ |A —
vd 000 Qoo DO 000'S (Jes s ayBnep) eloAo )| G661 Zl
Y4 000 00’0 00000 L1 SPID 6661 Ll
V4 Doo 00’0 52882 L dp-0g uoun 1pat) sgeyoea] Ol
v 000 h-da Q0009 oo.oom anjeA yseo fm |L-S8101jod ¥ - 5811|104 Saueinsu| 6
vt 000 000 00 0L suljoey ssiIeaxy g
RE Do ago 000G/ Ajamap 2
v 000 000 00'002 Bunpoin | 9
v4d 000 va 00°'s#e 00'S¥e Uy 'syoog ‘sanbinuy g
h-4= 00’0 ad'o 0o'8cg'lL spoos) ployasnoH 14
'66//2/6 Q03 8l# 2ieg Buizuowiny 1epio ]
Y4 00005 | 00°00G'1 oo nog Buponpord 2 Buianpold uou ‘sisalgju) |eisLipy o4
B6/L2/6 QO3 8Ly RS Burznoyiny 16p10
vd 00'DDS'L 00005 L umouyun Alunogy 1sYoly 'sa10. §F ul U] pun zZ
Y4 0G0 og'g 00'00D'08 X1 JatA] ‘eauQ susyly #EG 10| pue asnoH I
sjassy Buiujeway ‘uopueqe (ossh=vq (s)1s05 1841 pue # 'Jod
4O 2N[BA SE0ID) a)eys3g el ‘ucpueide (e)ysg=yQ ‘suondwaxsg ‘susin s590 sanjea
Hvd) pasaysiuiwupy Ag paalasay pauopueqy '‘aalsna] Ag pauiwuiaiag enjeap) pajnpayasun {Auadoug (n) painpayasun puy painpaysg)
Alng jassy spuUnj4/aes Apadoig anjeA 9N peIEWST juoinlad uonduosad 1958y
9 G 14 £ Z 2
00/LO/E0D i9jeq Jeg swie|n 00/Lz/zL  :Buipu3x pouad
66/€1/50  :ajeqg Bunsap (e)Lre§
(1) 66/61/70 (2) pauaAuog 1o (4) palid "1 euop R " 12s5p3 ‘PIo4 ‘weN ased
uosisply qoyg (06PLEQ) :09ISML) d9 8E809-656 laqunp aseDd
ROSET) oSSy
ya0dayf pue paoday Laadoa apeisyy [enprarpug
| :abey ] w0y




2TEA WY 92 L1 DO0Z/LET ) (P3lULY

(lemoy) 000Z L2 Jlequaseq :(M41) Hoday [euld JO MEQ pa3aslold Juawns 0002 "Lg Jaquiaoaq  :(d41) Hodsy eurd J0 Jjeq pajoalold [eniu)
:Buison asen Bunoayy samanoy 1ofey

00'0% 0Z'980°cs 00°'S¥0'v S SALEL'SLLS (senjea umousun Buipnoxg) spejo) s)ossy gl
sJassy Bululeway ‘uopueqe (orss=vQ {51800 13410 pue #'J5d
40 BNEA S5045 91Ee153 aLy} ‘uopueqe (elpss§=v0 ‘suondwaxgy ‘suai ssa SIN|EA
Hv4} pauaisiuiwpy Aq pamaoay pauopuedy ‘aslsna) Ag peauluudag snjep) pa|npayasun {Apadeud {n) painpayssun puy panpaysg)
i AjInd Jassy spund/aes Apradoag |njeA JaN polEWINS] monnad uogduosaq jassy
9 ] r £ Z L
00/10/20 :9)eJg Jeg swie|n oo/lz/zr  :Buipug pouad
66/€L/S0  :a1eq Bunsaw (e)Lpe§

(4} 66/61/00 {9) payaAueD 10 () pajid4 T euop % (] |2sp3 'plo~ :QwieN asen
uoslapuy gog (OBPLEo} :eaysniy dd BE809-66  aquinn ased

SIS NSy
Jroday pue paoday Kpaodoa g ayeysy [enpiaipuj
z abed [ oy



2Z'GA NV GEIL L 00G2/1L2/2) (pejuLy (S)asuaialar jossy )
0Z°'980'¢s 00°0% 0z 980°c$
0z°980°c 00’0 000 99-£E0LVLL-ZLE % Buryoays
000 00'0 0z'980'c SOEE0LPLL-ZIE # VININ
sasuejeq sjuswasingsiq  sidreoey SLNNODIY 11V - TV.L0L
junooaoy 12N 19N
00°0% 0003 sjuswasingstq / sydisdoay 1N
000 540103 ©] sjualAey ssa7
00'0 00°0 leloxing
000 0EZ'980't 8i8jSUBR)| yueq $537
0Z'980°cs o000 0Z'980°c S1VYLOL LNNODDVY
02'980'C 02 980'C Y41 4o} Bunjoayn oy ugysuel S9CE0/PL/T L EH IUN020Y woly QU LE/EL
TTueleq UNOINY 4 4 uonsesuel| Jo vonduosag woiq panladay f ¢) pied # ¥o39yn ajeq
Bupjoayn sjusWasINgsIg sydiagay H{#yau} | 'sueat
L 9 G 4 £ z L
V¥/N :puog ajeredag 00/L2/ZL  :Bulpugz pouad
(ui ases sad) 00°000'00€$  :puoq Jajue|g LEL90TL-EL :# Al 49Aedxe]
IUNoY BuMaayD - 99-€£02v2/-21E Junoaay
HANVE NYLLIVHNYIW 3SYHD TH1 TOWEN jueg 1 BUOIN 2 ] 19SPT ‘pro4 ‘awepN ased
{06¥L£9) uosiapuy qog @aarsnu dd BEGQO-66  MAguUnp ased
PI033Y s)luswasingsiqg puy E&_uuuﬁ ysen
Z abeygq

Z W0y




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/94)

Total Receiprs $3.086.20 25% of First $5,000 § 771.55
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 0.00 10% of next $45.000  § 0.00
Less (45,000.00%
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS & 771.55
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees 0.00
Premium on Trustee's Bond 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .26/mile) 0.00
Paraprofessional 0.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) 463.50
Photocopy (@ .25 each) 117.25
Supplies/Stationery 0.00
Delivery Costs {actual postage) 25.08
Distribution Expenses 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges 1.50
Parking and Toll 0.00
Other Expenses - Grace Document Service, Order #18 16.50

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

623.83




Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal
records of the debtor.

Notice given debtor on to pick up business
or personal records in hands of Trustee.



Re:  Case No. 99-60838

Clerical and Stenographic Exhibit

Fdsel D. Ford and Mona L. Ford Page 1
In the United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division
Date Servicg Performed Time Copy | Pstg | LD
7/12/1999 Copy and mailout asset information packets to several 20 180 0 U
mterested parties
771441999 Telephone conference with J. Williams, prospective 20 30 ] 0
purchaser, and send asset information to him
B/11/1999 Review of information provided by Mr. Gunn, purchaser of 30 0 ] 0
minerals, and drafi legal deseription for Trusiee’s review
8/19/1999 Receive fax inguired from George Vaught, bidder on .20 0 0 3
minerals, and fax bid results to him
872041999 Set up financial file; Open bank account and obtain S0 3 0 0
tuxpayer identification pumer from Bank; Prepare Form W-
9 for Bank; Preparation of deposit and post same
R/24/1999 Review of numerous schedules, post assets, values, 50 8] 0 0
excmptions, liens and other assel information 1o
management system
8:/24/1999 Review assets with Trustee and appropriate notations to 20 { 0 0
management §ysem
8/23:1999 Draft Motion to Sell Minerals and proposed Order for 50 a0 3 0
Trustee’s review and signature
8:27/1999 Download matrix via Pacer and revise for use with matlout 20 0 0 0
of Motion to Sell Minerals
9/1/ 1999 Preparation of Trusiee’s Notice to Set Bar Date for Claims 20 4 3 0
and forward to Clerk
9/10/1999 Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 ¢
8/15/1999 Receive and calendar bar dates, post to management sysiem 10 0 0 0
10:10/1999 Reconcile bank stalement 10 ] 0 0
1071541999 Update Form | and Form 2, confirm balance 20 0 ] 0
1171071999 Reconcile bank statement A0 0 ] 0
1171741999 Request certified copy of Order via Grace Document 10 0 0 5
Service




Re:  Case No. 99-60838

Clerical and Stenographic Exhibit

Edsel D. Ford and Mona L. Ford Page 2
In the United States Bankruptey Court
Eastern Diistrict of Texas, Tyler Division
Drate Service Performed Time Copy | Pstg | LD
11/24;1999 Receive Order from Grace Document Service; Draft .60 40 13 1]
Trustee’s Deed for Trustec’s review and signature; Prepare
letter 10 W.L. Gunn for Trustee’s signature forwarding four
original, executed Deeds to Gunn for recording
121071999 Reconcile bark statement .10 0 0 0
17102004 Reconcile bank stalement A0 0 0 L
2/10/2000 Reconcile bank statement .10 ¢ a 0
3142000 Reconcile bank statement 1a ] 0 0
471272000 Reconcile bank statement A0 4] 0 0
4714720040 Preparation of Request to Release Claim File to Trustee 10 4 3 Q
41572000 Update Form | and Form 2, confirm baiance 20 0 ] 0
S/16/2000 Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 Q
6/12:2000 Reconcile bank starement 0 ] g 0
TI1372000 Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
8/16/2000) Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
9/13:2000 Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
1071372000 Reconcile bank staternent 10 a 0 ¢
13/15/2000 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, confitm balance 20 0 0 0
1171472000 Reconcile bank staterment 10 Q 0 0
[ 2/20/2000 Review claim file and compare with schedules; Confirm via 30 { 0 0
Pacer that no additional claims had been filed; Post claims
to management system




Re:  Case No. 93-60838 Clerical and Stenographic Exhibit
Edsel D. Ford and Mona L. Ford Page 3
In the United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Time Copy | Pstg | LD

1272172000 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution and 2.00 88 12 0
attached schedules, including preparation of clerical and
stenographic exhibit; tally expenses; post final interest ta
money market account and transfer 1o deposit account;
update property record and cash receipts and disbursements
and confirm balance; calculation of Trustee's compensation
and post same; preparation of Order approving proposed
distriburion; letier for Trustee's signature to Uniled States
Trustee

[2/31/2000 Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final 2.8 60 15 {
distribution; transmittal letter 10 payees; montioring file for
all checks to clear; preparation of final report and report of
distribution; preparation of ilemization of distributions;
return claim file(s} to Clerk: letter for Trustee's signature
to United States Trustee; monitor file for payment of fee
and archive file after closing.

Total Hours @ S45 per Hour = 5463.50 10.3 469 76 10




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed
(.00 0.00 0.00

Previously
Paid

0.0

Due

=
=
=

i\'

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E
PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) 4)
Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(e)(1) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Claims for failure of "adequate

protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b} 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507{a)(2) .00 .00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)4) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony

Sec. SO7(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(an8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
9. Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(aWd) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
10.  Other: No Basis (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Clamm Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 67.912.59

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS:

0.00




Printed: 12/21/00 12:30 PM

Case: 99-60838

Claim
Number

Date
Filed

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Ford, Edsel D. & Mona L.

Claim
Type

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

1

T-E

T-F

10/05/99

11/29/99

1217799

12/21/99

12/21/00

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Admin Ch. 7

Admin Ch. 7

Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc,
1430 Empire Central, 4th Floor
Dallas, TX 75247

{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810)

' MBNA America Bank, N.A.

P.C. Box 15725 MS 1423
Wilmington, DE 19885-1572

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810)

Direct Merchants Credit Card Bank, N.A.
4500 S. Garnett Rd.
Tylsa, QK 74146

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Bob Anderson
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604

(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200}

Bab Anderson
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75804

(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200}

Case Total:

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 1

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$638.07 $638.07
$60,320.27 $60,330.27
$6,944.25 $6,944 .25
$623.83 $623.83
§771.55 $771.55



TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
EDSEL D. FORD 8
AND §
MONA L. FORD 8
§
DEBTORS §

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

CASE NO. 99-60838

CHAPTER 7

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other
matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2 The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make
such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the
United States Trustee,

1.

2.

BALANCE ON HAND

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
TO BE PAID * (NOTE)

. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID

* (NOTE)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID
* (NOTE)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID
* (NOTE)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE
PAID * (NOTE)

. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE

{(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

1,395.38

0.00

0.00

1,690.82

0.00

$

$

3,086.20

3,086.20



Date:

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

(1-2(-00 /‘{% Q/;L,

Bob Anderson, Trustee



Printed: 12/21/00 12:31 PM
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Repart [ncludes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case: 09-60838 Tord, Edsel D. & Mona L.,

Page: 1

Case Balance: $3,086.20 Total Proposed Payment:  $3.086.20 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
T-E  Bob Anderson Admin Ch, 7 623.83 523.83 0.00 623.83 623.83 246237
EXP.-TRUSTEE {CH7)
T-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 771.55 771.55 ¢.00 771.55 77155 1,690.82
FEES-TRUSTEE {CH7)
1 Southwestern Bell Yeliow Unsecured 638.07 6538.07 0.00 638.07 15.89 1,674.93
Pages, Inc.
2 MBNA America Bank, N.A. Unsecured 60.330.27 60,330.27 0.00 60,330.27 1.502.04 172.89
3 Direct Merchants Credit Card Unsecured 8,944 25 6,944 25 0.00 ,944 25 172.89 0.00
Bank. N.A.
Total for Case 99-60838 ; $69,307.97 $69,307.97 $0.00 $69,307.97 $3,086.20 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : £1,395 38 51,385.38 $0.00 $1.3095,38
Total Pricrity Claims : 50.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Secured Claims : $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00
Total Unsecured Claims : §67,912.59 $67.812.59 $0.00 $1.690.82

1} Denotes ohfection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

IN RE: EDSEL & MONA FORD / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-60838
CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee's Final Report and Account. report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankruptey Clerk. 200 E. Ferguson. Tyler, Texas 75702 or al the
frustee’s office whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSOM DLENW, LOOP 281 SUITE 412 LONGVIEW. TEXAS 75604

The followwing Applications (or Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSONMN T7].55 (23 83

Trustee

BOB ANDERSON OO0 (00

Allomey [or Trustee

L. 8. Bankrupley Court {0 (H)

The trusiee's account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

£ 386,20 § 000 £ 3086 20

[n addition to the commissions and fees that mayv be allowed by the Court. liens and priority claims
which must be paid in ady ance of general creditors have been allowed in the totat amount of
$.0.00 - general unsecured clatms have been allowed in the amount of § 67912 59

The debtor has‘has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report. Application {or Compensation and/or propoesed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and senved on (he trustee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date ol this notice. If no objections are filed. the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without heaning. 11 objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

au

Date JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clech of Court

By

Depuity Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: EDSEL & MONA FORD ! BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-60838

!

" CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBY

NOTICE 1S GIVEN that the Truslee’s Final Report and Account. report of Proposed Final
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for pu
inspection al the office of the Bankruptey Clerk. 200 E. Ferguson. I'vler. Texas 75702, or at the
trusiee’s office whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSOXN DTN W, LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicanis Fees Requesied Expenses Requesied
BOB ANDERSON 771.53 (23.83

Trustes

BOB ANDERSON ( () (). ()

Allomey for Trustee

L. S Bankruptey Courl (.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Totat Disbursements Balance

8 3086 20 $ .00 § 308620

In addition to the commissions and [ees thal may be allowed by the Court. liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
S.L00 > eeneral unsecured claims have heen allowed in the amount of § 6791259

The debtor has‘has not been discharged.

Writlen objections to the Final Report. Application for Compensation and/or preposed Distributions
must be (iled with the Clerk of the Count and served on the trusiee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this nolice. [ no objections are filed. the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without heaning. I objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

al

Date: JAMES D. TOKOQPH, Cleck of Court

Depuly Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: §

§ CASE NO., 99-60838
EDSEL D. FORD §
AND §
MONA L. FORD §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with applications for compensation and a Report of
Proposed Distribution. Notice of the filing of such report and applications were given to the creditors in
this proceeding and any objections, if filed, have been resolved. After having reviewed said report and
applications, it is hereby ordered that:

1. The Trustee’s Final Report and Account is approved.

2. Bob Anderson, the Trustee is allowed reimbursement of expenses of $623.83 of which
$0.00 has previously been paid.

3. Bob Anderson, the Trustee is allowed compensation of $771.55 of which $0.00 has
previously been paid.

Date:

United States Bankruptcy Judge



